0902-041	10-08	-1998	
FORM PTO-1386 1-21-48			J.S. CEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
	_ 10084	46315	
To the Hanorable Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached o	nginal documents or convithered
1. Name of conveying party(les):		2. Name and address of	
WILLIAM W. EMERY NCE		Name: BETTER SLEEP MFG. CO.	
RUSSELL A. FRITTS			
		internal Address:	
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	tached? 🗆 Yes 💆 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment	☐ Merger	Street Address: 80	INDUSTRIAL ROAD
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name		
Other	-	CIN: BERKELEY HE	IGHTS State: NJ ZIP:07922
Execution Date: SEPTEMBER 14, 1998		Additional name(s) & addr	ess(es) attached? 🖸 Yes 🔻 🗓 No
. Application number(s) or patent nu	umber(s):		•
If this document is being filed togethe	er with a new application, t	he execution date of the appl	ication is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
29/091,601			
	Additional numbers at	ached? Q Yes Q No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: JAE H. KIM, ESO			
		7 Total fee (27 CED 2	41):\$ 40.00
fiternal Address:			·▼1j
		☑ Enclosed	
**************************************	TTMARINE	. Authorized to be	charged to deposit account
HOPGOOD, CA KALIL & J	UDLOWE, LLP		
60 EAST 42N	D STREET	8. Deposit account number:	
City: NEW YORK Sta	<b>NY ZIP:</b> 10165	(Attach duplicate copy	of this page if paying by deposit accou
1998 TTON11 00000142 29091601		E THIS SPACE	
:561 40.00 GP			
O. Clarament and eignstrict			
To the best of my knowledge and	belief, the foregoing info	rmation is true and correct i	and any attached copy is a true col

of the original document. SEPTEMBER 22, 1998 JAE H. KIM Name of Person Signing

Total number of personal formulation of personal lates.

**REEL: 9488 FRAME: 0727** 

## ASSIGNMENT

For value received we, William W. Emery and Russell A. Fritts hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Better Sleep Mfg. Co., having its principal place of business at 80 Industrial Road, Berkeley Heights, New Jersey, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire rights, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to:

## Curved Corner Caddy Set

described in the U.S. Design Application filed August 3, 1998 and assigned Serial No. 29/091,601, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Design Patents that may be granted therefor.

We request that any and all patents for said invention be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers and take all rightful oaths for vesting title to and in said certain inventions in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, and, for reasonable compensation from said assignee if not currently employed by said assignee, do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said certain inventions in any and all countries.

We authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any convention which may henceforth be substituted for them, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, Patent Cooperation Treaty, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for them.

1 of 2

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Dated this 14 day of Septenber, 1998.

William W. Emery

Russell A. Fritts

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9488 FRAME: 0729

**RECORDED: 09/28/1998**